
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Audit Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Tuesday 17 September 2024 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Sandra Barnes 

 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Ruth Strong 
Jonathan Causton 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of Audit Committee: 
 
Statement of purpose  
a) The Audit Committee is a key component of Gedling Borough Council’s corporate 
governance. It provides an independent and high-level focus on the audit, assurance and 
reporting arrangements that underpin good governance and financial standards.  
b) The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance to the Council of 
the adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal control environment. It 
provides independent review of Gedling Borough Council’s governance, risk management 
and control frameworks and oversees the finan
[...]




 

 
 

Accountability arrangements  
aa)To report to those charged with governance on the Committee’s findings, conclusions and 
recommendations concerning the adequacy and effectiveness of their governance, risk 
management and internal control frameworks, financial reporting arrangements, and internal 
and external audit functions. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.  

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
July 2024. 

7 - 9 

3   Declaration of Interests.  

4   Revised Annual Governance Statement 2021/22. 11 - 29 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer and Section 151 Officer.  

5   Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23. 31 - 47 

 Report of the Chief Financial Officer.  

6   Risk Management Quarter 1 Update. 49 - 52 

 Report of the Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer.  

7   Internal Audit Progress Report. 53 - 73 

 Report of the Internal Audit Partner (BDO).  

8   Internal Audit Follow Up Report. 75 - 96 

 Report of the Internal Audit Partner (BDO).  

9   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 23 July 2024 

 
Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne (Chair) 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 

Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Catherine Pope 

 

Absent: Councillor Ruth Strong 

Officers in Attendance: T Adams, C Goodall and F Whyley 

Guests in Attendance: Max Armstrong – BDO Internal Auditor 

 
1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Strong.  Councillor 
Catherine Pope attended as substitute. 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 19 MARCH 2024  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4    APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBER  
 
The Chair introduced a report of the Deputy Chief Executive, seeking 
approval to recommend to Council that Jonathan Causton be co-opted 
as an independent member on to Audit Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Recommend to Council that Jonathan Causton be co-opted on 
to the Audit Committee. 
 

2) Recommend to Council that the Monitoring Officer be 
authorised to make the relevant changes to the Constitution to 
reflect the co-option. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

 
5    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD QUARTER 4 

2023/24  
 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer introduced a report, updating 
members of the Audit Committee on the current level of assurance that 
could be provided against each corporate risk. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To note the progress of actions identified within the Corporate Risk 
Register. 

 
6    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Internal Auditor introduced a report, summarising the outcome of 
internal audit activity completed by the BDO Internal Audit Team, for the 
period March to June 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To note the progress of the delivery against the 2023/24 Internal Audit 
Plan, including the Executive Summary for the following audit reports: 
Main Financial Systems, Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy, 
Budget Setting and Efficiency Savings, and GDPR Information and 
Governance. 

 
 

7    INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP REPORT  
 
The Internal Auditor introduced a report, summarising the progress of 
implementation of recommendations from internal audit reviews raised 
and previously reported to the Audit Committee. This included some 
recommendations raised by the Council’s previous Internal Auditors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To note the implementation of internal audit recommendations and the 
revised due date for incomplete recommendations. 

 
8    INTERNAL AUDIT DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  

 
The Internal Auditor introduced a report, providing the Head of Internal 
Audit Opinion based on the outcome of the internal audit activity 
completed by the BDO Internal Audit Team in accordance with the 
approved 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To note the Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Audit 
Opinion for 2023/24. 

Page 8



 

 
9    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  

 
None. 
 

10    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

11    COUNTER FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENT  
 
The Internal Auditor introduced the Counter Fraud Risk Assessment. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.00 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to Audit Committee 

Subject: Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 

Date:  17th September 2024 

Author: Chief Finance Officer and s151 Officer 

1. Purpose 

To inform Members of the proposed Annual Governance Statement 2021/22.  

Recommendation(s) 

  Note the draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 and provide any 

comments for inclusion in the final version which will be presented to the 

Audit Committee with the Annual Statement of Accounts 2021/22 later in 

the financial year. 

 

2. Background 

 

The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and that it is used economically, 
efficiently and effectively. In accordance with the Accou
[...]
g 
of compliance with the Financial Management Code and implementation 
of planned actions. 
 

Action: Chief Financial Officer – March 2023 
 
 

 Internal Audit Actions Implementation – to implement system 
improvements to support the monitoring and timely implementation of 
internal audit actions by management. 
 
Action: Head of Finance and ICT  - September 2022 

 
7.4 We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters 

to further enhance our governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these 
steps will address the need for improvements that were identified in our review 
of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as part of 
our next annual review. 
 
 
 

Mike Hill                
Chief Executive        Date:   

 
 
 John Clarke   

Council Leader       Date:  
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Audit Committee 
 
Subject: Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 

Date: 17 September 2024 

Author: Chief Financial Officer 

1     Purpose of Report 

To inform Members of the proposed Annual Governance Statement 2022/23. 
 

Recommendation: 
 

Note the draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 and provide any 
comments for inclusion in the final version when presented to the Audit 
Committee with the Annual Statement of Accounts 2022/23 later in the 
financial year. 

 

 

2     Background 

The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and that it is used economically, 
efficiently and effectively. In accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations the Council conducts an annual review of the effectiveness of the 
system of internal controls and prepares an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS).  
 
The Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 has not previously been 
reported to the Audit Committee due to the identification of
[...]
e and Section 151 Officer 

 
 
1.  Purpose of the Report 
 

To update members of the Audit Committee on the current position of risk 
management reporting. 

 

Recommendations: 

That Members: 

 Note the current position with risk management reporting and  
associated actions. 
 

 

 
 
2.  Background 
 

A new Risk Management Framework which includes a strategy, policy, risk 
appetite statement and a risk management toolkit was approved and adopted at 
Cabinet on 28 March 2024.   
 
As part of the new Risk Management Strategy, a process review of internal risk 
management and risk registers has been undertaken with a view to making the 
system and reporting of risks more automated. A system has been procured and 
the transition of risks to the new risk matrix is currently underway. 
 
The purpose of the Strategy and Framework is to define how risks are managed 
by the Council. It provides guidance on the processes, procedures, roles and 
responsibilities for risk, and it sets out the context on how risks are to be managed. 
It defines the key role for the Audit Committee as providing independent 
assurance to the Council with regard to the effectiveness of the risk 
management framework and the associated control environment. This 
includes the monitoring of the framework and ensuring the implementation of 
all audit actions. 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

The Corporate Risk Register is a key enabler of the Strategy and Framework and 
provides assurance on the key risks identified as corporate risks. 
 
Existing risks identified within both the Council’s corporate and operational service 
risk registers are subject to quarterly review by senior management and on an 
ongoing basis through the work of Internal Audit.  

 
 
3.  Quarter 1 Reporting 
 

A quarterly report is usually brought to Audit Committee which includes the 
corporate risk register monitoring. We are currently in a transition period where 
risks are migrating over to the new risk managem
[...]
L CAPACITY 

The Senior Management Restructure was completed in Quarter 1 and vacant 
posts have been recruited, this will increase capacity at senior level in order to 
ensure effective governance across the authority. 

 

5. FAILURE TO PROPERLY UTILISE EXISTING ICT, REACT TO 
TECHNOLOGY CHANGES, AND PREVENT DATA LOSS 

Recruitment to a number of posts has commenced in order to deliver the 
Digital, Data & Technology roadmap. A significant amount of work has been 
undertaken on Cyber Security and grant funding secured in order to 
progress the Cyber Assessment Framework. 

 

6. FAILURE TO REACT TO CHANGES IN LEGISLATION 

Draft Procurement rules have been written and additional resource has 
been secured to progress the procurement strategy, officers are also 
undertaking in-depth procurement training. 

 
 

4.  Financial Implications 
 

None arising directly from this report. 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 

None arising directly from this report. 
 
6. Equalities Implications 
 

None arising directly from this report. 
 
7. Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 
 

None arising directly from this report. 
 
 
  

Statutory Officer Approval 
 
Approved by: Chief Financial Officer 
Date:    
 
Approved by: Monitoring Officer 
Date

Page 51



4 
 

 

Page 52



1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 

 

Subject: Internal Audit Progress Report 

Date:  17 September 2024 

Author: Gurpreet Dulay – Internal Audit Partner (BDO) 

 
 
Purpose  
 
To summarise the outcome of internal audit activity completed by the BDO 
Internal Audit Team for the period July to September 2024.  

 

Recommendation(s): 

THAT:  

1) Members to note the progress of the delivery against the 2024/25 
Internal Audit Plan, including the Executive Summary for the following 
audit reports: Housing Benefits and Environment – Carbon 
Management Strategy. 

 

 
 
1.  Background  
 
1.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 was approved by the Audit Committee 

on 19 March 2
[...]
ogress in the delivery of the 2024/2025 audit plan. 

We are pleased to present the following reports to this Audit Committee meeting: 

 Housing Benefits 

 Carbon Management Strategy. 

The following audits are at reporting stage but have not yet been finalised: 

 Cemeteries and Pet Cremation Services. 

Planning is underway in respect of the following audits: 

 Equality/Equity, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) 

 IT Disaster Recovery Plan 

 Fleet Management. 

We anticipate presenting these reports at future Audit Committee meetings. 

CHANGES TO THE 2024/2025 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

There have been no changes to the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan. 

 

Page 57



3 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

3 
  

REVIEW OF 2024/2025 WORK 

AUDIT EXEC LEAD AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 

PLANNING FIELD
WORK 

REPORTING DESIGN EFFECTIVENESS 

Housing Benefits Tina Adams, 

Chief Financial 
and S151 
Officer 

September 
2024 

   

  

Carbon 
Management 
Strategy 

Fran Whyley, 
Deputy CEO 

September 
2024 

   

  

Cemeteries and 
Pet Crematorium 
Services 

Tina Adams, 

Chief Financial 
and S151 
Officer 

December 
2024 

   

  

Equality/Equity, 
Diversity and 
Inclusion (EDI) 

Fran Whyley, 

Deputy CEO 

December 

2024 
   

  

IT Disaster 
Recovery Plan 

Tina Adams, 

Chief Financial 
and S151 
Officer 

December 
2024 

   

  

Fleet 
Management 

Tina Adams, 

Chief Financial 
and S151 
Officer 

December 
2024 

   

  

Temporary 
Accommodation 

Tina Adams, 

Chief Financial 
and S151 
Officer 

December 
2024 

   

  

Budget 
Management 

Tina Adams, 

Chief Financial 
and S151 
Officer 

March 2025    

  

Procurement and 
Contract 
Management 

Fran Whyley, 
Deputy CEO 

March 2025    
  

S 
 
 

 

S 
 
 

 

S 
 
 

 

M 

 
 

 

Page 58



4 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

4 
  

HOUSING BENEFITS  

CRR REFERENCE: 2. FAILURE TO MAINTAIN FINANCIAL INTEGRITY 

Design Opinion 
 

Substantial Design Effectiveness 
 

Substantial 

 

Recommendations 
   


[...]
Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is licensed to 
operate within the international BDO network of independent member firms. 

Copyright ©2024 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 73

mailto:Gurpreet.Dulay@bdo.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 

 

Subject: Internal Audit Follow Up Report 

Date:  17 September 2024  

Author: Gurpreet Dulay – Internal Audit Partner (BDO) 

 
 
Purpose  
 
To summarise the progress of implementation of recommendations from 
Internal Audit reviews raised and previously reported to the Audit Committee. 
This includes some recommendations raised by the Council’s previous Internal 
Auditors.  

 

Recommendation(s): 

THAT:  

1) Members to note the implementation of Internal Audit 
recommendations and the revised due date for incomplete 
recommendations. 

 
 

 
 
1.  Background 
 
1.1 BDO follow up on all High and Medium recommendations raised in our 

Internal Audit reports to monitor the implementation of these. This report 
summarises the recommendations that have been completed or remain 
incomplete, with due dates revised for these recommendations which will 
continue to follow up with responsible officers.  

 
2.  Proposal 
 
2.1  BDO has followed up on all outstanding recommendations due by 17 

September 2024. The significant improvement in the engagement from 
management and the completion of recommendation since the 
deployment of Pentana in managing the recommendations has been 
sustained. While this has resulted in a positive direction of travel in the 
completion of recommendations, as previously reported, we do note that 
there are recommendations that were raised in 2021/22 or before which 
remain outstanding, though there has been progress in completing the 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

majority of these. We will continue to follow up with responsible officers 
on the implementation of these reco
[...]
rding 

a) The Council should contact the NSCP to 
ascertain its next steps for completing the May 
2023 Section 11 self-assessment. 

b) Once the Section 11 self-assessment has 
been completed an action plan should be 
developed, assigning each action to a 
responsible officer and a target date. This 

High 

 

 

Mel Cryer, 
Head of 

Environment 

30/07/24 Management Comments: 

The first Section 11 was completed in March 2024 and then an 
updated version was completed in April 2024. Evidence of this is 
documented in the minutes of the Corporate Safeguarding Meeting 
held on 4 June 2024. The action plan will be discussed at the next 
Corporate Safeguarding Meeting on 3 September 2024. 

P
age 84



8 INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP OF RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT | GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

   8 
 

AUDIT ACTIONS AGREED PRIORITY 
LEVEL 

MANAGER 
RESPONSIBLE 

DUE DATE CURRENT PROGRESS 

should be monitored by the Community Safety 
Officer and reported to the Corporate 
Safeguarding Group quarterly for its oversight 
of the progress of these actions. 

 

Internal Audit Comments: 

We obtained the Section 11 assessments and associated action 
plan, along with evidence of reporting on this.   

23/24 Budget 
Setting and 
Efficiency 
Savings 

For the 2025-26 Budget, discussions between 
heads of service and finance, and between  

portfolio holders and heads of service should 
be documented. 

Medium 

 

 

Richard 
Staniforth,  

Assistant 
Director, 
Finance 

30/08/24 Management Comments: 

The Budget Process Guidance Notes and Timetable for 2025/26 was 
issued to budget holders, CLT and SLT on the 8 August 2024. 

Meetings have been put in calendars per the timetable and I can 
confirm we will be documenting what is agreed at the meetings by 
way of an email to the AD / Budget Holder from Financial Services 
for confirmation purposes following the meeting, we will save 
copies of these emails into the Budget Setting 2025/26 folder for 
evidence purposes. 

 

Internal A
[...]
not received management comment on this and 
therefore bring this to your attention.  

 

 

P
age 95



  

 

 

 

FOR MORE INFORMATION: 

 

Gurpreet Dulay 

Gurpreet.Dulay@bdo.co.uk 

 

 

The matters raised in this report are only those which came to our attention during the course of our audit and 
are not necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist or all improvements that might 
be made.  The report has been prepared solely for the management of the organisation and should not be 
quoted in whole or in part without our prior written consent.  BDO LLP neither owes nor accepts any duty to 
any third party whether in contract or in tort and shall not be liable, in respect of any loss, damage or expense 
which is caused by their reliance on this report. 

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a 
member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the 
international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection 
at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the 
Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business. 

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is licensed to 
operate within the international BDO network of independent member firms. 

Copyright ©2024 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

P
age 96

mailto:Gurpreet.Dulay@bdo.co.uk

	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2024.
	4 Revised Annual Governance Statement 2021/22.
	5 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23.
	6 Risk Management Quarter 1 Update.
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report.
	1b. BDO - GBC - IA Progress Report - September 24

	8 Internal Audit Follow Up Report.
	4b. BDO- G

Minutes of the meeting

Absent:

MINUTES
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday 17 September 2024

Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne (Chair)

Councillor Sandra Barnes Councillor Alison Hunt
Councillor Jim Creamer Councillor Ruth Strong
Councillor Helen Greensmith Jonathan Causton
Councillor Paul Hughes

None.

Officers in Attendance: T Adams, B Hopewell and F Whyley

12

13

14

15

16

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.
None.

TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2024.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be
approved as a correct record.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.

None.

REVISED ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22.

The Chief Finance Officer and Section 151 Officer introduced a report,
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing
Members of the proposed Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022.
RESOLVED:

To note the draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022.

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23.

The Chief Financial Officer introduced a report, which had been
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members of the

proposed Annual Governance Statement 2022/23.

RESOLVED:



17

18

19

20

To note the draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23.
RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 UPDATE.

The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer introduced a report, which
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating members of the
Audit Committee on the current position of risk management reporting.

RESOLVED:

To note the current position with risk management reporting and
associated actions.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT.

The Internal Audit Partner (BDO) introduced a report, which had been
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members in summary of
the outcome of internal audit activity completed by the BDO Internal
Audit Team for the period July to September 2024.

RESOLVED to:

Note the progress of the delivery against the 2024/25 Internal Audit
Plan, including the Executive Summary for the following audit reports:

1) Housing Benefits and Environment; and
2) Carbon Management Strategy.
INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP REPORT.

The Internal Audit Partner (BDO) introduced a report, which had been
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members in summary of
the progress of implementation of recommendations from Internal Audit
review raised and previously reported to the Audit Committee. This
included some recommendations raised by the Council’'s previous
Internal Auditors.

RESOLVED:

To note the implementation of Internal Audit recommendations and the
revised due date for incomplete recommendations.

ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.

None.



The meeting finished at 7.36 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:



